B  EX-GERAETE
17.07.2007
FT-40
Technical Documentation
Remote keyboard / mouseFT-40      -      Technical Documentation
17.07.2007                    © E.L.B. Ex-Geraete Bachmann GmbH                                       Page 2
Operating Instructions
Contents

- Battery life time at common use: 6 months.
Battery life while pressing a key 4 h a day and 5 days a week: 2 months.
Type Codes for Keyboards:
FT-40xy x = P: portable version with handle
x = M: version for mounting
y = DE with German key layout
y = US with US key layout
y = further national key layouts and abbreviations on request
1.   Keyboard FT-40My for mounting (without handle):
      Dimensions:
Position of mounting holes and battery cells:
Thread:
6BA
(Ø ca. 4.1mm,
pitch ca. 1 mm;
M4 fits well, too)
Depth of thread hole:
3/8" (9.5 mm) 10 mm
38 mm
3 mm
48 mm 61 mm 30
mm
63.5 mm
61 mm
203 mm
117
mm
16
8
m
m
18
1
m
m
380 mm
160 mm
centered
46 mm
Remote keyboard / mouseFT-40      -      Technical Documentation
17.07.2007                    © E.L.B. Ex-Geraete Bachmann GmbH                                       Page 5
2.   Portable keyboard FT-40Py (with handle):
Dimensions:
Type Codes for explosion protected USB sticks:
FR-40E nnn z
FR-40I  nnn z
E    = Transceiver for connection with „Ex e“ components („Ex e“ clamps in an
„Ex e“ junction box) inside of hazardous areas, or directly with a PC
outside of hazardous areas
I     = Intrinsically safe transceiver, only for connection with an „Ex i“ supply
nnn = Cable length in dm. Standard length: 005 = 0.5 m
y    = A: flying leads; G: flying leads + thread for easy mounting; U: USB plug,
not possible for FR40E...
 Transceiver examples (details see transceiver manual):
* = I or E
295 mm
FR40*005A
FR40*005G
FR40I005U
FR40I000U
195...218 mm
54 mm
Handle shift
ca. 25 mm
Remote keyboard / mouseFT-40      -      Technical Documentation
17.07.2007                    © E.L.B. Ex-Geraete Bachmann GmbH                                       Page 6
5 Data for Hazardous Areas
- Type: FT-40...    -    -20°C  <  Tamb  <  +50°C
-       II 2 G Ex ia IIC T4   -    IBExU 07 ATEX 1079 X
-       II 2 D Ex iaD T107°C   IP65
Meanings of the Marking for Hazardous Areas:
Meaning of the “X” in the marking
FT-40 cannot be charged by friction but by a sparking electrode, so in explosive gas
atmospheres this keyboard must not be used close to electrically charging processes.
FT-40 must only be used in explosive dust atmospheres with the mechanical danger
“low”. (Impact energy according to EN 61241-0, table 5: „high“ = 7 J; „low“ = 4 J.)
IP codes
IP6...:  Dust proof, complete contact protection
IP...5: Water proof against water beam
The wall thickness of the case is more than 3 mm. The thickness of the key foil is
over 2.5 mm, but much less around the keys and the lamps. Even hardly visible
damages may decrease the IP protection here and make the dust protection become
invalid. Please watch these areas.
Battery:
3 cells type Duracell MN 1500 AA, capacity: 2850 mAh
Further cell types approved according to EN50020, §10.9:
Hersteller: Typ: Hersteller: Typ:
Daimon Alkaline Panasonic Alkaline Power Line Industrial Battery
Double Alkaline Battery Rayovac Maximum Alkaline Battery
Duracell Alkaline RS Alkaline
Duracell Alkaline Ultra Varta Alkaline Electric Power No. 8006
Duracell Professional Alkaline Battery Procell Varta Alkaline Extra Longlife No. 4006
Eveready Alkaline Energizer Varta Alkaline Maxi Tech No. 4706
GP Super Alkaline Battery 15 A Varta Alkaline No. 4806
G
ro